
 

TOWN OF TOWN OF EMMITSBURG, MD 
DePaul Street Waterline Pre-Bid Agenda 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 6 

 
This Addendum shall be incorporated into and form a part of the Contract Documents it shall 
modify the original Bidding Documents dated January 5, 2024, as noted below. All bids shall be 
based on this Addendum, in accordance with the bidding documents. Bidder must acknowledge 
receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject 
Bidder to disqualification. 
 
This Addendum consists of THREE (3) pages. 
 
 

1. Is there a preferred method for connecting the temp waterline to the existing 6” waterline 
on plan sheet 7, near the bridge on MD Route 140? For example, tapping sleeve and 
valve. 
 
● No preferred method.  It is up to each contractor.  
 

2. Sheet 3 of 12, at the intersection of Depaul st and N Seton ave, there is a note that is cut 
off- it says…ex 6” water @ main. Is this the cut and cap location? 

 
● Sheet 3 has been revised. It is attached tot his addendum. 

 
3. At the intersection of N Seton and Depaul st,  there is a hydrant on the 4” water main. 

Would you want that moved onto the new 8” water main that is being installed? Also can 
the hydrant be used as a feed for the bypass, if the intersection is isolated as a first 
priority? 

 
● The fire hydrant on N. Seton should stay in place.  
● This hydrant can be used for the bypass. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

82 Worman’s Mill Ct 
Suite G 
Frederick, MD 21701 
Phone: 301-695-0880  
Fax: 301-293-6009 



Addendum No. 6 
February 5, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 

4. Regarding the wage rate from 2010 by the same gentlemen prior.  
(To be accurate, you had said this was answered in the addendum #4 per USDA) 

 
● For further clarification… 
 

The 2010 citation refers to a teamster/union declaration that is still informing those 
ABC fringe benefit additions. 

 
This section refers to truck drivers who are on the site MORE than de minimis--
meaning they're there for a significant amount of time beyond just to load items on-
and-off.  

 
If this is the case, the contractor is to include the fringe per hour earned that 
workweek, plus A. Being paid for holidays that workweek, B.  plus C. paid vacation. 

 
● Also please note the following: 
 

Contractors should consider they can pay at least the required minimum wage and 
fringe, when they are preparing their bid responses. 

Paid holiday leave for eligible classifications (e.g. Operators) that list "+a" for paid 
holidays are as follows: 
1. New Year's Day - January 1, 2024 (Sunday) 
2. Memorial Day - May 27, 2024 (Monday) 
3. Independence Day - July 4, 2024 (Thursday) 
4. Labor Day - September 2, 2024 (Monday) 
5. Thanksgiving Day - November 28, 2024 (Thursday) 
6. Day After Thanksgiving - November 29, 2024 (Friday) 
7. Christmas Day - December 25, 2024 (Wednesday) 

5. Is an attachment, requesting to confirm that the attached contains all the forms required 
for the bid submission. 

 
● The list of bid documents required is included with Addendum #5. 

 
6. Per addendum #5, would the town consider using 3” ductile iron pipe instead of 3” 

copper for the service at 511? 
 
● 3” ductile iron may be used but it must be able to connect to the existing shut-off and 

water service. 
 

7. For the debarment check, do we do that ourselves or how do we fill out this form? 
 

● Bidders only need to fill out the required information.  
 

END OF ADDENDUM NO.6 
 



STA. 9+97
8" x 8" MJ TEE W/
MEGA LUG JOINTS

STA. 10+07
8" MJ VALVE

STA. 15+05.82
8" MJ VALVE

STA. 15+32.34
8" x 8" MJ TEE W/

8" MJ VALVE W/
MEGA LUG JOINTSSTA. 10+00

1/8 - 8" MJ BEND W/
MEGA LUG JOINTS

STA. 10+28
8" x 6" MJ TEE W/
1/16  MJ BEND,  6"
MJ VALVE & 6" MJ
HYDRANT W/ MEGA
LUG JOINTS

8" CL 52 DIP W

8" CL 52 DIP W

TP

TP

DEPAUL STREET

NOTE :  UTILITIES  ARE  PROJECTED
ONTO  THE  ROAD  CENTERLINE.

1

PROVIDE ABOVE - GROUND
TEMPORARY WATER

SERVICE TO ALL PROPERTIES

STA. 11+17.5
8" x 4" MJ
REDUCER

STA. 11+36
8" x 4" MJ
REDUCER

STA. 11+29.4
8" x 8" MJ TEE W/

MEGA LUG JOINTS
& CONC. THRUST

BLOCK

STA. 10+07
8" MJ VALVE

STA. 15+05.82
8" MJ VALVE

STA. 15+32.34 8"
x 8" MJ TEE W/ 8"

MJ VALVE W/
MEGA LUG

JOINTS & CONC.
THRUST BLOCK

STA. 15+32.39
8" x 6" MJ TEE W/
6" MJ VALVE & 6"
MJ HYDRANT W/

MEGA LUG JOINTS

STA. 15+32.43
8"x6" MJ REDUCER

CONNECT TO EX. 6" W

REMOVE EX. WSC INSTALL
3/4" COPPER WSC.

CONNECT TO EXISTING
SERVICE (TYP.)

REPLACE SIDEWALK AND
CURB IN-KIND (TYP.)

LO
D

LODLOD

LO
D

LOD
LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD

LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD LOD

LO
D LOD

LOD LOD

LODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLODLOD

LO
D

LO
D

LODLODLODLODLOD

LO
D

ASPHALT TRENCH
REPAIR PER DETAIL

SHEET 10  (TYP.)

REPLACE EX. PVMT
MARKINGS
4" WHITE PAINTED
SOLID LINE (TYP.)

24" THERMOPLASTIC
STOP BAR

REMOVER AND RESET
EXISTING SIGN

STA. 11+23
8" MJ VALVE

STA. 10+00
1/8 - 8" MJ BEND W/
MEGA LUG JOINTS

CAP EX. 6"  W
@ MAIN

STA. 10+28
8" x 6" MJ TEE W/
1/16  MJ BEND,  6"
MJ VALVE & 6" MJ
HYDRANT W/ MEGA
LUG JOINTS

STA 15+64 - STA 16+37
PROVIDE ±73LF CONCRETE

ENCASEMENT

INTEGRITY OF POLES & GUY
WIRE ANCHORS SHALL BE

MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE

WITH POTOMAC EDISON.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH POLE BRACING

DEPAUL STREET

ST
. J

O
SE

PH
'S

 L
N

.

N.
 S

ET
O

N 
AV

E.

IRISHTOWN ROAD

8" W
8" W

REMOVE EX. WSC INSTALL
3"  TYPE 'K' COPPER WSC.

CONNECT TO EXISTING
SERVICE (TYP.)

REMOVE EX. WSC INSTALL
1 1/2"  TYPE 'K' COPPER

WSC.  CONNECT TO
EXISTING SERVICE (TYP.)

1

RE
VI

SI
ON

DA
TE

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:
DATE:
DRAWING NO.
PROJECT NO.

SHEET         OF  

SCALE:

DR
AW

N 
BY

EN
G

IN
EE

R
S 

 S
U

R
VE

YO
R

S 
 P

LA
N

N
ER

S

FO
X 

 &
  A

SS
O

C
IA

TE
S,

  I
N

C
.

W
W

W
.F

O
XA

SS
O

C
IA

TE
SI

N
C

.C
O

M
   

Em
ai

l: 
FO

XF
R

ED
ER

IC
K@

FO
XA

SS
O

C
IA

TE
SI

N
C

.C
O

M

PH
O

N
E:

 (3
01

)7
33

-8
50

3
H

AG
ER

ST
O

W
N

, M
D

. 2
17

40
98

1 
M

T.
 A

ET
N

A 
R

O
AD

(3
01

)7
33

-1
85

3
   

 o
r (

30
1)

41
6-

72
50

FA
X:

   

FR
ED

ER
IC

K,
 M

D
. 2

17
01

82
 W

O
R

M
AN

S 
M

IL
L 

C
O

U
R

T
SU

IT
E 

'G
' (3

01
)2

93
-6

00
9

PH
O

N
E:

 (3
01

)6
95

-0
88

0
FA

X:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT
I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

LICENSE No.: EXP. DATE:

NOTES:

1.     CONTRACTOR MUST TEST PIT EXISTING UTILITIES TO
VERIFY EXACT HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL  NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND INSPECTOR
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON THE HIGH SIDE
OF THE TRENCH.  ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE BACK-FILLED AND
STABILIZATION ON ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL OCCUR AT
THE END OF EACH WEEK, EXCEPT FOR THE PORTION
NECCESSARY TO RESUME CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISTURBED
AREAS OR STOCKPILES NOT STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH
DAY SHALL BE PROTECTED AND HAVE SEDIMENT
CONTROLLED BY THE USE OF STRAW BALE DIKES, EARTH
BERMS AND SILT FENCES AS DIRECTED BY THE SEDIMENT
CONTROL INSPECTOR.

3. ROADWAY EMBANKMENT STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL  BE
COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER ASSHTO
T-180 METHOD "C"  UTILITY TRENCH  STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL
BE COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY ASSHTO T-99
METHOD "A" OR AS MODIFIED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

4. ALL EXISTING WATERMAIN THAT IS BEING REPLACED BY THIS
CONTRACT SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

5. ALL WATERMAIN SHALL HAVE 3'-6" MINIMUM COVER BELOW
EXISTING GROUND.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SHUT DOWN WITH
TOWN OF EMMITSBURG PERSONNEL.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY
OF POLES & GUY WIRE ANCHORS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH FIRST ENERGY TO
DETERMINE THE NEED FOR POLE BRACING.

OWNER / DEVELOPER

TOWN OF EMMITSBURG, MARYLAND
300A SOUTH SETON AVE.
EMMITSBURG, MD 21727

TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE LINE FOR
THIS PROJECT. THE TEMPORARY SERVICE LINE MUST BE PLACED IN A MANNER
THAT ALLOWS INGRESS/EGRESS TO PRIVATE PROPERTY AND PUBLIC STREET
ALLEYS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A DETAILED TEMPORARY SERVICE
PLAN AND SUBMIT IT FOR TOWN APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION. THE SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DETERMINED
BY THE ENGINEER.

PROFILE
SCALE: HORIZ. - 1" = 30'

VERT. - 1" = 3'

M
A

TC
H

  L
IN

E 
 - 

 S
EE

  S
H

EE
T 

 4
  O

F 
 1

2
M

A
TC

H
  L

IN
E 

 - 
 S

EE
  S

H
EE

T 
 4

  O
F 

 1
2

3 12

AS NOTED

23-31966
D - 3609

DECEMBER 2023
JHC

JHC

W
AT

ER
 M

AI
N 

PL
AN

 A
ND

 P
RO

FI
LE

TO
W

N
 O

F 
EM

M
IT

SB
U

R
G

SI
TU

AT
ED

 A
LO

NG
 D

EP
AU

L S
TR

EE
T

TO
W

N 
OF

 E
MM

IT
SB

UR
G

FR
ED

ER
IC

K 
 C

OU
NT

Y 
,  M

AR
YL

AN
D

D
EP

AU
L 

ST
 W

AT
ER

 M
AI

N
 R

EP
LA

C
EM

EN
T

PH
AS

E 
1

TOWN OF EMMITSBURG

By:

Date:
PLAN IS VALID FOR TWO YEARS FROM DATE OF APPROVAL

FREDERICK  SOIL  CONSERVATION  DISTRICT
SOIL  EROSION  AND  SEDIMENT  CONTROL  PLAN  APPROVAL

SCD APPROVAL FOR SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2011
MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND
IS CONTINGENT UPON ISSUANCE OF ALL APPLICABLE REGULATORY PERMITS.

DISTRICT MANAGER OR DESIGNEE

TP

BID SET 12/22/2023

2

H
:\
C
a
rl

so
n 

P
ro

je
ct

s\
2
3
\3

19
6
6
 T

ow
n 

of
 E

m
m
it
sb

ur
g 

D
ep

a
ul

 S
t\

IM
P
R
V
\W

D
-0

1.
dw

g,
 2

/5
/2

0
2
4
 1
:4

4
:4

0
 P

M
, 
jc

ec
i, 

1:
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
10+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
10+50

AutoCAD SHX Text
11+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
11+50

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+50

AutoCAD SHX Text
13+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
13+50

AutoCAD SHX Text
14+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
14+50

AutoCAD SHX Text
15+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
15+50

AutoCAD SHX Text
429

AutoCAD SHX Text
432

AutoCAD SHX Text
435

AutoCAD SHX Text
438

AutoCAD SHX Text
441

AutoCAD SHX Text
444

AutoCAD SHX Text
447

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
453

AutoCAD SHX Text
456

AutoCAD SHX Text
459

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 11+17.75 N. SETON AVE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 10+00 DePAUL ST. =

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
429

AutoCAD SHX Text
432

AutoCAD SHX Text
435

AutoCAD SHX Text
438

AutoCAD SHX Text
441

AutoCAD SHX Text
447

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
453

AutoCAD SHX Text
456

AutoCAD SHX Text
459

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 11+59

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 12+48

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 14+05

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 14+12

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 15+41

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 15+57

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 8" SAN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 8" SAN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 15+22.45 DePAUL ST. =

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA. 10+00 ST. JOSEPH LN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" TYPE 'K' COPPER

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 1/2" TYPE 'K' COPPER

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. ROOF DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. ROOF DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SHC

AutoCAD SHX Text
452

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 6" GAS

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 2" GAS

AutoCAD SHX Text
#101

AutoCAD SHX Text
11+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
10+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
11+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
13+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
14+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
15+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
448

AutoCAD SHX Text
452

AutoCAD SHX Text
452

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
446

AutoCAD SHX Text
448

AutoCAD SHX Text
454

AutoCAD SHX Text
454

AutoCAD SHX Text
454

AutoCAD SHX Text
452

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
452

AutoCAD SHX Text
#51

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST JOSEPHS CHURCH & CEMETERY MAP 008C PARCEL 1780

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEPAUL STREET LLC L. 3626  F. 3310  MAP 008C PARCEL 1778

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINGG LORI JEAN L. 4987  F. 650 MAP 008C PARCEL 1777

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF BALTIMORE MAP 008C PARCEL 1698

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAERK LIMITED L. 1387  F. 0232  MAP 008C PARCEL 1669

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 8" S

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 8" S

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 6" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAY STEVEN D & TAMMY L L. 5680  F. 358 MAP 008C PARCEL 1700

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAD 83/91

AutoCAD SHX Text
N:742900.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text
E:1220500.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text
N:742700.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text
E:1220600.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text
N:742800.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text
E:1220800.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text
30709

AutoCAD SHX Text
7/23/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 inch =     ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
( IN FEET )

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
120

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT       DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWN MAYOR                   DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
01/31/24     1  REVISED WATER SERVICE SIZES

AutoCAD SHX Text
02/05/24     2  FIXED NOTES ALONG N. SETON AVE.


